PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| C. W. Sanders Jr. | 05/11/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Alpha Packaging Solutions, Inc. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10779 Weatherstone Court | |
| City: | Loveland | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 45140 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6305539 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)271-4426

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 502-584-7371
Email: jsheryak@bglaw.com
Correspondent Name: John R. Sheryak

Address Line 1: 401 Weat Main Street, Suite 1100
Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John R. Sheryak

Total Attachments: 1

source=AssignmentOfPatent.6,305,539.SanderstoAlpha.Executed#page1.tif

Section of the LO

PATENT REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0083

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

| WHEREAS, C. W. SANDERS, JR., with a mailing address 304/ hwestor" | | |
|--|--|--|
| is the owner of certain new and useful improvements in a shipping and storage container for laptop computers ("Invention"), for which U.S. Patent No. 6,305,539 has issued; and | | |
| WHEREAS, ALPHA PACKAGING SOLUTIONS, INC., an Ohio corporation with a mailing address c/o Richard B. Brian, 10779 Weatherstone Court, Loveland, Ohio 45140 ("Corporation"), is desirous of acquiring Inventor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to the said Letters Patent granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries. | | |
| NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Corporation his full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and his entire right, title and interest in and to the said Letters Patent in the United States, and in and to any and all patents that have or may issue in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, re-examinations and extensions thereof. | | |
| I hereby authorize and request the Parent Office Officials in the United States to record this Assignment in favor of said Corporation. | | |
| Further, I agree that I will communicate to said Corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said Invention and to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Corporation, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Corporation, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and all foreign countries. | | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of Muu, 2010. C. W. SANDERS, JR. | | |
| STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Charlotte | | |
| The foregoing Assignment of Patent was subscribed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me by C. W. SANDERS, JR., this 11 day of 1000. | | |
| My commission expires: (10) 35, 2018. | | |
| (Seal) IRACY D. ROGERS Notary Public | | |

PATENT REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0084

RECORDED: 05/21/2010